or exceeds its interests in the joint ventures (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance,
form part of the Group’s net investment in the joint venture), the Group does not recognise further
losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the joint ventures.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its joint venture are eliminated to the extent of
the Group’s interest in the joint venture. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction
provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of the joint venture
have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.
The change in accounting policy has been applied as from 1st January 2012. There is no impact on the
net assets of the periods presented.

The effects of the change in accounting policies on the consolidated financial statements are shown in
the tables below. The change in accounting policy has had no impact on earnings per share.

Impact on consolidated income statement
For the year ended 31st December 2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting

HKFRS 11 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenues 2,515,730 (45,168) 2,470,562
Cost of sales 2,460,508 (41,909) 2,418,599
Other income 1,242 (291) 951
Distribution and selling expenses 19,452 (904) 18,548
Administrative expenses 74,652 (2,469) 72,183
Other gains, net 7,942 101 8,043
Finance (costs)/income, net (42) 2,245 2,203
Share of loss of a joint venture — 2,169 2,169
Income tax credit 37 — 37
Loss attributable to equity holders of the company 29,703 — 29,703

書冊47.indb   46 7/2/2014   3:15:11 PM

For the fifteen months ended 31st March 2014

47Annual Report 2013/14

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(i) (Continued)

Impact on consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31st December 2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting

HKFRS 11 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Leasehold land 15,658 (545) 15,113
Property, plant and equipment 42,476 (7,805) 34,671
Interest in a joint venture — 18,143 18,143
Deferred income tax assets 2,696 — 2,696
Available-for-sale financial assets 29,758 — 29,758
Prepayment for property, plant and equipment 3,089 — 3,089
Inventories 536,107 (3,361) 532,746
Trade and other receivables 158,810 (2,171) 156,639
Amount due from a joint venturer of a joint venture 180 (180) —
Amounts due from related parties — 1,313 1,313
Income tax recoverable 3,930 — 3,930
Derivative financial instruments 374 — 374
Bank balances and cash 440,018 (18,202) 421,816
Deferred income tax liabilities 1,727 — 1,727
Other non-current liabilities 2,657 — 2,657
Trade and other payables 91,661 (231) 91,430
Bank borrowings 15,069 (12,577) 2,492
Income tax payable 450 — 450
Derivative financial instruments 114 — 114
Share capital 82,875 — 82,875
Share premium 495,293 — 495,293
Other reserves 543,250 — 543,250

書冊47.indb   47 7/2/2014   3:15:11 PM

For the fifteen months ended 31st March 2014

48 Lee Kee Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(i) (Continued)

Impact on consolidated statement of financial position
As at 1st January 2012

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting

HKFRS 11 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Leasehold land 16,100 (551) 15,549
Property, plant and equipment 53,564 (8,336) 45,228
Deferred income tax assets 1,950 — 1,950
Available-for-sale financial assets 26,412 — 26,412
Prepayment for property, plant and equipment 400 — 400
Inventories 829,098 (2,584) 826,514
Trade and other receivables 202,573 (3,467) 199,106
Amounts due from related parties — 1,156 1,156
Income tax recoverable 9,948 — 9,948
Derivative financial instruments 1,344 — 1,344
Bank balances and cash 446,579 (10,721) 435,858
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,501 — 2,501
Other non-current liabilities 2,629 — 2,629
Trade and other payables 109,305 (749) 108,556
Amount due to a joint venturer of a joint venture 128 (128) —
Amount due to a joint venture — 7,325 7,325
Bank borrowings 338,194 (30,951) 307,243
Income tax payable 1,109 — 1,109
Derivative financial instruments 448 — 448
Share capital 82,875 — 82,875
Share premium 495,293 — 495,293
Other reserves 555,486 — 555,486

書冊47.indb   48 7/2/2014   3:15:11 PM

For the fifteen months ended 31st March 2014

49Annual Report 2013/14

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(i) (Continued)

Impact on consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Year ended

31st December
2012

Increase/(decrease) HK$’000

Exchange translation differences (332)
Share of other comprehensive income of a joint venture 332

Impact on consolidated statement of cash flows
Year ended

31st December
2012

Increase/(decrease) HK$’000